MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 27

Chapter 27.

AN ACT Permitting Small Town Polls to Close at Five O'clock in Primary Elections.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Small towns may close polls at 5 P. M. Section II of chapter 7 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 11. Selectmen to issue warrants; posting of warrants; warrants directed to qualified and legally enrolled voters, only. Not less than 7 days before the 3rd Monday of June preceding a biennial state election, the selectmen of every town, by their warrant, shall notify and warn all legally qualified and enrolled voters to attend at the regular voting places on the 3rd Monday in June for the purpose of voting for persons to be nominated by their respective political parties as candidates to be voted for on the 2nd Monday in September the next ensuing. Said warrant shall be in substance as follows:

PRIMARY ELECTION WARRANT

State of Maine,

County of

SS.

To the qualified and legally enrolled voters of the town of

You are hereby notified that the primary election in this town, of all political parties, entitled by law to nominate candidates for the next election, will be held at on Monday, June next, for the purpose of nominating candidates for the following offices to be voted for at the election to be held on the 2nd Monday in September next, viz:

(Here follow the officers to be nominated.)

The polls will be opened at..... o'clock in the forenoon and continue open until 7 o'clock (or "5 o'clock" in towns that have so decided) in the afternoon, when they will close.

Voters not enrolled as members of a political party entitled to nominate candidates will not be permitted to vote. Voters entitled to enrolment may cause themselves to be enrolled at the polling places during the primary election on taking and subscribing the oath required by law, but said voters shall not be allowed to vote at any primary election within the next 6 months following said enrolment unless a new voter, or a voter enrolling for the first time in that municipality.

Dated at, th	is day of June, 19 $$.	
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
	•••••	• •
	Selectmen of	

Such warrants shall be posted in the manner required by law for warrants for the state election. Like warrants shall be issued by the mayor and aldermen of cities and assessors of plantations with appropriate changes, and posted in like manner. The meetings may be opened at 6 o'clock in the forenoon and shall be opened not later than 10 o'clock in the forenoon. The polls shall be kept open until 7 o'clock in the afternoon and shall then be closed, except that in towns of 300 inhabitants or less the towns shall have the option of closing the polls at 5 o'clock in the afternoon. Notice of the time of opening and closing shall be given in the warrant calling the meeting. In all such warrants appropriate provisions shall be inserted calling the attention of voters to opportunities for correction of lists of voters by selectmen, municipal officers, or boards of registration in the manner required by law.'

Approved March 8, 1933.

Chapter 28.

AN ACT to Open Little Sebago Lake in Cumberland County to Ice Fishing.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Little Sebago lake opened to ice fishing. The commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Little Sebago lake, situated in the towns of Gray and Windham in Cumberland county, to ice fishing under the general law.

Approved March 8, 1933.

Chapter 29.

AN ACT to Amend the Laws Relating to Loan and Building Associations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 57, § 117, amended. Section 117 of chapter 57 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 117. Profits and losses, when and how distributed; guarantee fund. The profits and losses may be distributed annually, semi-annually, or quarterly, to the shares then existing, but shall be distributed at least once in each year. Profits and losses shall be distributed to the various shares existing at the time of such distribution, in proportion to their value at that time, and shall be computed upon the basis of a single share, fully paid to the date of distribution. No dividend shall be made at a rate per cent which will make the aggregate amount of said dividend greater than the actual earnings of the association, actually collected; provided, how-